

No. 09-1123

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WYETH LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DONNA SCROGGIN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN R. KOURIS  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
DRI – THE VOICE OF  
THE DEFENSE BAR  
55 West Monroe Street  
Suite 2000  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 795-1101

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
REBECCA K. WOOD\*  
NAOMI SCHOENBAUM  
AMY L. HANKE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 19, 2010

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DRI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	4
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT THE RETRIAL OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO A NEW JURY VIOLATES THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT’S BAR ON RETRYING INTERWOVEN ISSUES OF FACT .....	4
A. Common Factual Predicates Underlying Liability And Punitive Damages Demonstrate That These Issues Are Fundamentally Linked.....	6
B. Trial Management Techniques Cannot Adequately Remedy The Constitutional Defect—Another Issue On Which The Lower Courts Have Divided .....	11
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF THE TRIAL COURT’S GATEKEEPING ROLE UNDER <i>DAUBERT</i> .....	14
A. Expert Testimony Presents Special Concerns That Underscore The Need For Clear, On-The-Record <i>Daubert</i> Findings .....	15
B. The Lack Of Clear Standards For Applying <i>Daubert</i> Factors Has Negative Practical Consequences For Litigants And Courts .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>985 Assocs. v. Daewoo Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 381 (Vt. 2008) .....	16
<i>Atlas Food Sys. &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Crane Nat'l Vendors, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	8, 9
<i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18, 21
<i>Blyden v. Mancusi</i> , 186 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	5, 9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	7
<i>Brooks v. Brattleboro Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 958 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	1
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Crane v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 731 F.2d 1042 (2d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Benetta Buell-Wilson</i> , No. 09-297 (U.S. filed Sept. 4, 2009) .....	2
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Fury Imports, Inc. v. Shakespeare Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 1376 (5th Cir. 1977).....	8, 9
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	2, 3, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	1
<i>Goebel v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Mason v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Middleby Corp. v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , No. 90 C 2744, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4445 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 1993).....	8, 9
<i>Olsen v. Correiro</i> , No. 92-10961-PBS, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1715 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 1995).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Leahy</i> , 882 P.2d 321 (Cal. 1994)....	15
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	7
<i>Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic</i> , 251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Robertson Oil Co. v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Sears v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>Smyth Sales, Inc. v. Petroleum Heat &amp; Power Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1944).....	6
<i>Spence v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986).....	5, 8, 9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	1, 6, 7
<i>State v. O'Key</i> , 899 P.2d 663 (Or. 1995).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198 (U.S. argued Dec. 9, 2004) .....	1
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Amaral</i> , 488 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	17
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	4
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 102 .....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a) .....	15
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
<i>Leading Cases</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 226 (2003) .....	7
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	12
Steven S. Gensler, <i>Bifurcation Unbound</i> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 705 (2000) .....	12
Maxine D. Goodman, <i>A Hedgehog on the Witness Stand—What's the Big Idea?: The Challenges of Using Daubert to Assess Social Science and Nonscientific Testimony</i> , 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 635 (2010) ..	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
James A. Henderson et al., <i>Optimal Issue Separation in Modern Products Liability Litigation</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1653 (1995).....	13
Carol Krafka et al., Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Judge and Attorney Experiences, Practices, and Concerns Regarding Expert Testimony in Federal Civil Trials</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov">http://www.fjc.gov</a> .....	19
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006).....	15, 16, 19
